

Directive on Conditions for Performing the Role of Arbitrator of the Arbitration Court attached to the Czech Chamber of Commerce and the Agrarian Chamber of the Czech Republic

This directive regulates the requirements of the Arbitration Court attached to the Czech Chamber of Commerce and the Agrarian Chamber of the Czech Republic (hereinafter the "Arbitration Court"), which an appointed arbitrator must meet in order to be confirmed by the President of the Arbitration Court as an arbitrator for a specific arbitration proceeding. The fulfillment of the conditions is assessed by the President of the Arbitration Court on case-by-case basis. By accepting the appointment, the arbitrator declares that he or she meets the requirements set forth by this directive and will continue to meet them throughout the entire duration of the arbitration proceeding.

- 1. The natural person nominated as an arbitrator for a specific dispute must meet the following conditions:
 - a) Clean criminal record
 - b) Minimum age of 30 years
 - c) Completed a master's degree, or its equivalent from a foreign institution
 - d) Experienced in the area of alternative dispute resolution, knowledge of law sufficient to make decisions in disputes, and to be familiar with legal regulations
 - e) Meets the requirements set forth by the Code of Ethics of the Arbitration Court
 - f) The personal characteristics of the nominated person, nor any other circumstances related to the nominated person, raise no doubts about the proper performance of the arbitrator's duties by the nominated person.
- 2. The arbitrator is obliged to inform the Arbitration Court immediately should he or she cease to meet any of the conditions set forth by this directive or if there is a risk that he or she will no longer fulfill any of the conditions.
- 3. The President of the Arbitration Court and the presidium of the Arbitration Court may, for serious reasons, grant an exemption from the conditions set out in Article 1(b) and (c) of this directive while confirming the appointment of an arbitrator.

This directive shall enter into effect on 1 January 2025.

JUDr. Juraj Szabó, Ph.D. President of the Arbitration Court